

2019 Merit Award Samadhi by Ava Ghayoumi



Witness II
by Tammy Seymour



2019 Merit Award Simply Red by Sheila Stilin

2020 Non-Signature Member Online Show

Membership or Renewal Deadline:
November 25th, 2019
Entries Accepted
October 5th - November 30th,
2019

Artists who become new FWS Members, and Non-Signature Members who did not win an award in the 2019 Annual Exhibition who renew their FWS Membership on or before November 25th, 2019 are eligible to enter up to three pieces in the 2020 Online Show! Only one piece per artist may be accepted to show on the FWS website from January 15th through November, 2020. Online Show Judge, Carrie Waller, will select up to 100 entries to show.

Awards

First Place: \$1000

Second Place: \$500

Third Place: \$300

Merit Awards (3): \$100

Entries Online via CaFE: www.callforentry.org

See complete rules on the website: www.floridawatercolorsociety.org

Florida Watercolor Society's 2020 Non-Signature Member Online Show





2019 Second Place
Structure 4
by Kingsley Hallerdin



Entry Deadline: November 30th. 2019



2019 First Place
Guan Yin
by Rebecca Wilkinson



2019 Third Place **Local Color** by Jean Yedkois

FWS 2020 Non-Signature Member Online Show Rules & Entry Information

- Only Non-Signature FWS Members who did not win an award in the 2019 Annual Exhibition and new Members who join or renew by November 25th, 2019 may enter.
- Eligible artwork is limited to water-soluble media (no water-soluble oil products or pastels).
- All paintings must be on approved surfaces created for watermedia.
 For example: watercolor or rice paper, clay coated surfaces (Clayboard, Aquabord), synthetic surfaces, (Yupo, Tygerag, Terraskin), illustration board (paper mounted board) and flat, unstretched watercolor canvas are allowed.
- Source material must be original and not derived from published images. "Original" means the painting is the artist's own idea, composition and design, painted by hand, and is not copied from another artist's or photographer's work, in whole or in part, with or without permission, nor done in a class or workshop with the help of an instructor, nor repainted from another painting by the same artist from the exact same source image more than two years prior without substantial modification (the first one is an original, the second is a copy, even if painted by hand.)
- All entries must have been completed after January 1, 2018 and not previously <u>shown in</u> any FWS Annual or Online Exhibitions.
- Collage is acceptable if it is from paper painted by the artist in water media, in an aqueous manner.
- Photographs, reproductions, digital media, digital images, or work created digitally are not permitted.
- Submission of an entry that violates the eligibility requirements of FWS will be
 considered a violation of FWS rules. The entry will be ineligible and will be
 removed from jurying, or the exhibit, as relevant. The artist will be issued a
 letter of reprimand and face possible suspension from entering FWS Exhibitions for a determined period of time. Length of suspensions follow the guidelines outlined by the Board and are at the Board's discretion, whose decision
 is final.
- Permission to reproduce the painting for advertising this or other FWS shows, or in a DVD of the Exhibition, and/or for publicity purposes is granted with acceptance to the show. Permission to use the submitted digital image for educational purposes is granted. Permission to use the artist's name and home town is granted.
- Work accepted into this show is not eligible for submission into other FWS Shows and does not constitute an upgrade in status.
- There are no framing restrictions for this show.

Eligibility:

FWS Non-Signature Members in good standing who did not win an award in the 48th Annual Exhibition, and whose dues are current by November 25th, 2019 may submit up to three (3) images for jurying. A non-member must first join FWS on or before the deadline and before entering this show. New members joining at the September Convention or during the rest of the year will enjoy FWS membership through 2020 (renew 1/1/21).

Entry Guidelines:

All entries must be made online via CaFE (www.callforentry.org). You must create a free CaFE account and prepare your images as required. Step-by-step instructions are available on the CaFE website. Resizing of your images is available for \$5 per image. Eligible Members will be notified via email with all information needed to enter - *please read your FWS emails!* Entry fee: \$15 per image, payable online through CaFE (Mastercard or Visa only) or PayPal at the time of submission. Entries accepted from October 5th through Saturday, November 30th, 2019, 11:59 pm MST. *Please Note: All entries and artists will be vetted for eligibility before going to the judge.*

Please Note: All entries and artists will be vetted for eligibility before going to the judge. Ineligible artists and/or artworks, and/or artists found to have knowingly submitted ineligible work will have all of their entries disqualified and will forfeit all fees paid. The decision of the Compliance Committee is final.

Selection:

The 2020 Online Show Judge, Carrie Waller, will select up to 100 images to show. Each artist may enter up to three (3) paintings, but no more than one (1) entry per artist may be accepted to show.

Awards:

\$1000 will be awarded for First Place, \$500 for Second Place, \$300 for Third Place. Three (3) Merit Awards of \$100 each will also be given. Award-winners will be called by the FWS President.Submitting artists will be notified of acceptance via email when the judge has made the selections, around the end of the year. On or around January 15th, 2020, members will receive email notification that the 2020 Online Show is up on the FWS website.

Online Show Award Winners will have the opportunity to show their original work in the FWS Booth at the 49th Annual Convention & Trade Show in St. Petersburg, FL in September, 2020.

Questions? Contact your FWS Digital Director, Robin Lee Makowski via email at fws.show.entry@gmail.com.

No Schlepping! No Shipping! No Framing!
So easy you can do it while you're waiting for
your to-go order at Aunt Bee's!
It's the Florida Watercolor Society's
2020 Non-Signature Member Online Show!
Create, Click, Show, & Win!